

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

2024

---

MARTIN WILLIAM LUTHER HAMILTON

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LOUIS C. ALLEN  
Federal Public Defender

Kathleen A. Gleason  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
301 N. Elm St., Suite 410  
Greensboro NC 27401  
(336) 333-5455

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	3
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
A. The Decision Below Ignores the Principle of Federalism.....	9
B. The Decision Below Ignores this Court’s Opinion in <i>United States v. Taylor</i> .....	13
C. The Question Presented is Critically Important .....	14
D. This Case is a Clean Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
Appendix A: Published Opinion (4th Cir. Mar. 6, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B: Excerpt of Sentencing Transcript (M.D.N.C. July 30, 2021) .....	18a
Appendix C: Mandate (4th Cir. Apr. 10, 2024).....	27a
Appendix C: Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (4th Cir. Apr. 2, 2024).....	28a
Appendix C: Temporary stay of the mandate (4th Cir. March 20, 2024) .....	29a

Appendix C: Judgment (M.D.N.C. July 30, 2021) .....	30a
Appendix D: 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	38a
Appendix D: N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-87 .....	39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Castillo v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	4, 9
<i>State v. Allison</i> , 352 S.E.2d 420 (N.C. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 455 S.E.2d 627 (N.C. 1995) .....	9
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 282 S.E.2d 439 (N.C. 1981) .....	10
<i>State v. Kemmerlin</i> , 573 S.E.2d 870 (N.C. 2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 723 S.E.2d 326 (N.C. 2012) .....	10
<i>State v. May</i> , 235 S.E.2d 178 (N.C. 1977) .....	10
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 407 S.E.2d 200 (N.C. 1991) .....	12
<i>State v. Murrel</i> , 804 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 2017) .....	11
<i>State v. Oldroyd</i> , 869 S.E.2d 193 (N.C. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 265 S.E.2d 164 (N.C. 1980) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. White</i> , 369 S.E.2d 813 (N.C. 1988) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 438 S.E.2d 727 (N.C. 1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022) .....	3, 4, 6-9, 13-15

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-87.....	2, 6, 8-11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-87(a).....	8, 11
